As of May 15, 2002, there were approximately 125 shareholders of record of our common stock. The last reported sale price of our common
stock on June 10, 2002 was $37.30.

DIVIDEND POLICY

To date, we have not declared or paid cash dividends to our shareholders. We have no plans to declare or pay cash dividends in the near future.
Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon, among other factors, our
results of operations, financial conditions, capital requirements and contractual restrictions. Our credit agreement contains certain restrictions on
the payment of dividends on and repurchases of our common stock.

13

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of March 30, 2002. It also sets forth our capitalization on an as adjusted basis for the
sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock by us at an assumed public offering price of $37.30 per share, after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and offering expenses and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the offering. See �Use of Proceeds.�

As of March 30, 2002

Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except
share and per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,644 $ 1,644

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 10,599 $ �
Long-term debt, less current maturities 275,000 180,044

Total debt $ 285,599 $ 180,044

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share (50,000,000 shares authorized; 24,669,428 shares issued and
24,219,428 shares outstanding; and 27,669,428 shares issued and 27,219,428 shares outstanding as adjusted) $ 24 $ 27
Capital surplus 171,473 277,025
Treasury stock (11,529) (11,529)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (192,506) (193,024)
Notes receivable for stock purchases (683) (683)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) (4,655) (4,137)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (37,876) 67,679

Total capitalization $ 247,723 $ 247,723

14

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The following selected consolidated financial and operating data have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as of the
end of and for each of the fiscal years in the five-year period ended December 29, 2001 and from our unaudited financial statements as of the
end of and for the quarters ended March 30, 2002 and March 31, 2001. You should read �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included or incorporated by